Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

SHELLY WALKER,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-1764 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We dismiss the petition of Shelly Walker because she filed it too late for us to hear it.  
Procedure


Walker filed the petition on December 8, 2005, seeking this Commission’s review of a decision by the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) denying her application for a professional nurse (“LPN”) license.  The Board filed a motion to dismiss (“the motion”) on January 9, 2006.  We gave Walker until January 25, 2006, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.    

Findings of Fact

1. The Board denied Walker’s application at its meeting on September 28-30, 2005.  
2. The Board sent notice of that decision (“the first notice”) to Walker by certified mail on October 17, 2005, but that notice was returned undelivered.  
3. The Board sent a second notice of its decision to Walker at a different address by certified mail postmarked on October 27, 2005 (“the second notice”).  
4. Walker’s petition, appealing the second notice, arrived at this Commission on December 8, 2005.  
5. December 8, 2005, is more than 30 days after October 27, 2005.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear a petition appealing the Board’s denial of an application,
 but only within the time set forth by statute.
  Walker was required to file her appeal of the Board’s denial:

within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of such refusal to the applicant[.
] 

When notice is by mail, the computation of time to appeal commences on the date of the mailing.
  The Board argues that the petition was due, at the latest, 30 days from the mailing of the second notice.
  Walker’s petition was filed on the date that we received it,
 which was after the due date.  Therefore, we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition.  
Summary


We dismiss the petition and cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on February 23, 2006.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Section 621.120.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Daly v. Warner-Jenkinson Mfg. Co., 92 S.W.3d 319, 322-23 (Mo. App., E.D. 2002), citing Fayette No. 1, Inc. v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 853 S.W.2d 393, 396 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).


	�Section 621.120.


	�R.B. Indus. v. Goldberg, 601 S.W.2d 5, 7 (Mo. banc 1980).


	�The Board does not argue, and the record does not disclose, whether the Board sent the first notice to the most current address it had for Walker.  


	�Section 621.205.  
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